

No. 21-1239

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
The SEC Possesses No Special Expertise That Warrants Stripping District Courts of Federal Question Jurisdiction Over Structural Constitutional Claims.....	8
A. The Fifth Circuit en banc majority correctly held that structural constitutional claims are outside the SEC's competence and expertise.....	8
B. The dissenting opinion's overly broad concept of agency expertise does not warrant delaying judicial review of structural constitutional claims.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	9, 10, 11
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	2, 6, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16 17
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 17
<i>Jones Brothers, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) ..	2, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16

Constitution, Statutes, & Regulation

U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 1	3
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78y	8
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.111.....	10

Other Authorities

About the SEC, https://www.sec.gov/about.shtml (last visited June 25, 2022)	6
Chris Prentice, <i>Wall Street enforcement to get tougher as SEC's new top cop gets to work</i> , Reuters, July 26, 2021.	5
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 475, 509 (2016).....	5
Gurbir S. Grewal, Dir., Div. of Enf't, Remarks at Securities Enforcement Forum West 2022 (May 12, 2022).....	5
Linda D. Jellum, <i>The SEC's Fight to Stop District Courts from Declaring Its Hearings Unconstitutional</i> (Jan. 1, 2022), Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming).	11

Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Trade Commission</i> , 37 U. Chi. L. Rev. 47, 53 (1969).....	12
SEC, Addendum to Enforcement Division Press Release, Fiscal Year 2021	5
SEC, Div. of Enf't, Press Release, <i>SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY 2021</i> (2021-238) (Nov. 18, 2021)	5
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC's Administrative Law Judges Biased? An Empirical Investigation</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 315, 365 (2017).....	3
